See Notes 1 (XXIII) and (XXVI) for the accounting policy.

Capital management
The Board’s financial objective is to maintain a strong financial po-
sition that contributes to maintaining investor, creditor and market
confidence and to providing a platform for ongoing development of
the business. Capital consists of total equity. The Board of Directors
proposes the dividend to the shareholders.

The company’s long-term intention is a dividend pay-out of be-
tween 40 and 60 per cent of profit after tax. Both in 2020 and 2019,
the ambition was to continue using future cash flows to repay debt, to
pay dividends and to maximise financial flexibility for complementa-
ry acquisitions.

The Group’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard
the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide
returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and to
maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.
The Group monitors capital on the basis of the net debt/EBITDA ra-
tio (leverage). This ratio is calculated as net debt divided by EBITDA,
adjusted for items affecting comparability. The Group has defined a
long-term leverage target of 2.5x. The net debt/EBITDA ratio at
31 December 2020 was 2.7x (2.2).

Dividend per share
The Extraordinary General Meeting (EGM) on 3 November 2020 and the
Annual General Meeting (AGM) on 4 April 2019 approved the following
dividend

2020 2019

Ordinary dividend per share, SEK 0.50 1.00

Total dividend, SEKm 144 289

Ordinary dividend as a percentage of profit
for the previous year 29 60

Payment date November
2020

April
2019

After the reporting date, the following dividend was proposed by the
Board of Directors. The dividend has not been recognised as a liability
in the balance sheet at reporting date.

2020 20191

Dividend per share, SEK 0.75 0.50

Total dividend, SEKm 216 144

1  �In March 2020, the Board of Directors decided to withdraw its proposal
for a dividend for the 2019 financial year of SEK 1.00 per share, as a result
of the increased uncertainty due to the Covid-19 pandemic. In September
2020, the Board of Directors proposed a dividend of SEK 0.50 per share for
the 2019 financial year, considering Cloetta’s strong financial position and
cash generative business model. The EGM on 3 November 2020 approved
this dividend  proposal.

The Board of Directors proposes that the total earnings in the Parent
Company at the disposal of the AGM amounting to SEK 1,657m